

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1214

-		nonrecurring amou		ieu of state funding.			
	_	ing likely to be req	•	No			
		Recurring	Nonrecurring	, ippi opilation #			
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)		Amount Nonrocurring		Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed		
		eviously received most recent instar	_	No			
Total	Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 20	025-2026	4,200,000	100%		
Othe				0	0%		
Local	State (excluding the amount of this request) Local			2,100,000	50%		
		amount of this requ	uest)	0	0%		
Fede	hing Funds			0	0%		
		Requested (from que	estion #6)	2,100,000	50%		
	of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
7. Total	Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 (including	matching funds avail	able for this proje	ct)	
Total	State Funds	Requested			2,100,000		
	d Capital Outlag				2,100,000		
Oper	Operating			0			
Туре	of Funding			Amou	nt		
6. Amoı	unt of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026			
State	Agency conta	acted? No					
5. State	5. State Agency to receive requested funds			State Court System			
Purc includ	hase property de replacing th	to add a generator to main existing elec	that would power th trical switchgear ar	e entire Bartow Courth	ouse to include HV rior of the building.	AC. This would also	
4. Proje	ect/Program D	escription					
3. Date	of Request	2/4/2025					
2. Sena	te Sponsor	Colleen Burton					

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction



1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1214

a. What is the cur	rent phase of the	project?				
Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "	shovel ready" (i.	e permitted)?		No		
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?						
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? 07/01/2027						
e. What funding s	tream will be use	ed for ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance of	the project?	
Polk County Facilities Management Operating Budget						
		eceive, directly or of the facility and		y, any fixed capital o	outlay fundir	ng. Include the
Polk County, a P	olitical Subdivisio	n of the State of Flo	rida			

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Land/Construction	2,100,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	2,100,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The Bartow Courthouse currently only has emergency power for life safety features such as lights, limited receptacle power and elevators. Power outages during Court operating hours can cause a significant interruption to the judicial process and depending on the time frame outage, several Court sessions would have to be rescheduled putting significant strain on the Court processes. It also disrupts the civic responsibility of several citizens that serve as jurors for multiple trials that are occurring. This project would allow all Court Operations to continue without interruption, giving the best outcome for Justice to be served.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Polk County Facilities Management Division will provide project management services and budget oversight through out the project from the beginning until project closeout.



☐ Yes, Received

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1214

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

TI se	his project would allow all Court Operations to continue without interruption, giving the best outcome for Justice to be rived. It would also allow the citizens of Polk County to perform their civic duty as jurors without interruption.
d. '	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
TI	he citizens/residents and visitors to Polk County. Approximately 750,000 in this service area.
	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will measured?
pro	he Bartow Courthouse currently only has emergency power for life safety features such as lights, limited receptacle ower and elevators. Power outages during Court operating hours can cause a significant interruption to the judicial ocess and depending on the time frame outage, several Court sessions would have to be rescheduled putting gnificant strain on the Court processes. It also disrupts the civic responsibility of several citizens that serve as jurors for ultiple trials that are occurring.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltiens failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	o other penalties would be suggested in lieu of the standard contract terms and conditions.
	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster?
	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	ame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
□ `	Yes, Applied
"	Yes, Received
-	No
-	No, but intends to apply
a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. P	rovide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1214

□ No				
☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state agei	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergend	cy Bridge Loan, Department of
17. Requester Contact	t Information			
a. First Name	John	Last Name	Bohde	
b. Organization	Polk County Board of Cou	unty Commiss	sioners	
c. E-mail Address	johnbohde@polk-county.i	net		
d. Phone Number	(863)534-6031	Ext.		
18. Recipient Contact	Information			
a. Organization	Polk County Board of Cou	unty Commiss	sioners	
b. Municipality and	d County Polk			
c. Organization Ty	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)			
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	ollege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Keith	Last Name	Tate	
e. E-mail Address	keithtate@polk-county.ne	et .		
f. Phone Number	(863)534-5511	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation			
a. Name	Nicholas V. Iarossi			
b. Firm Name	Capital City Consulting L	LC		
c. E-mail Address	mail Address nick@cccfla.com			
d. Phone Number	(850)222-9075			



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1214

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.